the proposed Class Action and PAGA Settlement as fair, reasonable and adequate, authorized this Notice, and 
scheduled a hearing to determine Final Approval. 

3. WHAT ARE THE IMPORTANT TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT? 

1. Defendant has agreed to pay $1,837,500.00 (One million, eight hundred and thirty-seven thousand, five 
hundred dollars and zero cents), plus an additional amount estimated to be $78,750.00 (seventy-eight 
thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars and zero cents), as the Gross Settlement Amount (“Gross 
Settlement”), which it will deposit into an account controlled by the Administrator of the Class Action 
and PAGA Settlement. The Administrator will use the Gross Settlement to pay the Individual Class

[...]

At the Final Approval Hearing, Plaintiffs and/or 
Class Counsel will ask the Court to approve the following additional deductions from the Gross 
Settlement Amount, the amounts of which will be decided by the Court at the Final Approval Hearing: 

A. Up to $612,500.00 (Six hundred and twelve thousand, five hundred dollars and zero cents) (one-
third of the Gross Settlement) to Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees and up to $50,000.00 (Fifty 
thousand dollars and zero cents) for their litigation expenses. To date, Class Counsel have 
worked and incurred expenses on the Action without payment.